

Court No. - 50

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 160 of 2025

Petitioner :- Smt. Anita Devi And Another

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 28 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Dinesh Kumar Maurya,Ram Raj Prajapati,Sr. Advocate

Counsel for Respondent :- Indra Sen Singh Vatsa,Ashwani Kumar Soni,C.S.C.,Sher Bahadur Singh

Hon'ble Chandra Kumar Rai,J.

1.Heard Mr. R.C. Singh, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. Ram Raj Prajapati, learned Counsel for the petitioners, Mr. Indra Sen Singh Vatsa, learned counsel for respondent Nos.5 to 9, Mr. T.P. Gupta, learned Standing Counsel for the State-respondents and Mr. Sher Bahadur Singh, learned counsel for respondent No.29/ Gram Sabha.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that proceeding under Section 28 of U.P. Land Revenue Act, 1901 has been decided in arbitrary manner under the impugned orders.

3. On the other hand, learned counsel for respondent Nos.5 to 9 submitted that impugned orders have been passed in proper manner.

4. Matter requires consideration.

5. Issue notice to respondent No.10 to 28 returnable at an early date.

6. Steps be taken within three weeks.

7. Respondent nos. 5 to 28 shall file counter affidavit within six weeks.

8. Rejoinder affidavit shall be filed by the petitioners within two

weeks thereafter.

9. List this matter on 15.04.2025.

10. Until further orders of this court, nature of the disputed plot shall not be changed by the parties to the writ petition.

Order Date :- 13.2.2025

PS*